

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 890, the second engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 16, after line 17, insert:

1.3 "Subd. 10. Onetime pupil aid. (a) For onetime pupil aid:

1.4 \$ 6,821,000 2019

1.5 (b) Each district's onetime pupil aid for fiscal year 2019 equals \$7.18 times its adjusted
1.6 pupil units for that year."

1.7 Page 72, after line 16, insert:

1.8 "Sec. 16. Laws 2016, chapter 189, article 25, section 62, subdivision 11, is amended to
1.9 read:

1.10 Subd. 11. **Student teachers in shortage areas.** For transfer to the commissioner of the
1.11 Office of Higher Education for the purpose of providing grants to student teachers in shortage
1.12 areas under Minnesota Statutes, section 136A.1275:

1.13 \$ 2,800,000 2017

1.14 Of this amount, up to two percent is for administration of the student teacher grant
1.15 program in expectation that the Office of Higher Education will begin to disburse grants
1.16 no later than September 1, 2017. This is a onetime appropriation. This appropriation is
1.17 available until June 30, 2019.

1.18 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

1.19 Page 74, line 30, delete "4,000,000" and insert "800,000"

1.20 Page 74, line 31, delete "0" and insert "3,200,000"

1.21 Page 75, after line 1, insert:

1.22 "(d) The base appropriation for fiscal year 2020 is \$0."

1.23 Page 98, line 31, delete "The Crosswinds facilities must be conveyed for no less than"

2.1 Page 98, delete line 32

2.2 Page 99, after line 1, insert:

2.3 "Sec. 11. **CROSSWIND CONTINGENCY FUNDS.**

2.4 (a) If the Crosswinds facility has not been sold by June 30, 2018, the appropriations for
2.5 fiscal year 2019 under article 1, section 18, subdivision 10, and article 3, section 17,
2.6 subdivision 7, are cancelled.

2.7 (b) If prior to July 1, 2018, the Crosswinds facility has been sold and less than
2.8 \$10,000,000 has been deposited in the state general fund in connection with the sale, the
2.9 appropriations listed in paragraph (a) must be reduced. The first \$3,200,000 reduced under
2.10 this paragraph must apply to the appropriation under article 3, section 17, subdivision 7."

2.11 Page 108, line 5, after "(d)" insert "If the office of early education and development has
2.12 three or more employees whose job responsibilities require accessing private data in
2.13 accordance with section 119C.03 subdivision 6,"

2.14 Page 108, line 6, after "authorized" insert "and must implement a data audit trail in
2.15 accordance with this paragraph"

2.16 Page 108, line 9, delete "a" and insert "the"

2.17 Page 122, line 11, before "For" insert "(a)"

2.18 Page 122, after line 14, insert:

2.19 "(b) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the appropriation in paragraph (a) is
2.20 increased by the amount by which the sale of the Crosswinds school under article 5, section
2.21 10 exceeds \$10 million. This amount is appropriated for early learning scholarships."

2.22 Page 122, line 15, before "Up" insert "(c)"

2.23 Page 122, line 16, before "Any" insert "(d)"

2.24 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.25 Amend the title accordingly